WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (CENTRAL LEAMINGTON SPA) (20 MPH SPEED LIMIT) (CLEMENS STREET VARIATION) ORDER 2021

The Warwickshire County Council in exercise of its powers under section 84 of, and Part IV of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), and of all other enabling powers, hereby make the following Order: -

- 1. The Warwickshire County Council (Central Leamington Spa) (20 mph Speed Limit) Order 2006 (which said Order of 2006 is hereinafter referred to as 'the Principal Order') is hereby varied in the manner and to the extent hereinafter provided.
- 2. After Article 2 to the Principal Order, insert:-
 - "3. The provisions of Article 1 of this Order shall not apply to a vehicle falling within regulation 3(4) of The Road Traffic Exemptions (Special Forces) (Variation and Amendment) Regulations 2011 when such a vehicle is used in accordance with regulation 3(5) of those Regulations."
- 3. In the Schedule to the Principal Order, prior to "2. Parade" insert:-
 - "1A. <u>Clemens Street</u> The whole length"
- 4. This Order may be cited as "The Warwickshire County Council (Central Leamington Spa) (20 mph Speed Limit) (Clemens Street Variation) Order 2021" and shall come into operation on the day of Two thousand and twenty-one.

SIGNED by the Proper Officer for and on behalf of The Warwickshire County Council

on the	day of	Two thousand and twenty-one
Authorised by		Initials

<u>DATED</u> 2021

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
(CENTRAL LEAMINGTON SPA)
(20 MPH SPEED LIMIT)
(CLEMENS STREET VARIATION)
ORDER 2021